’ t Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

RC

DATE October 25, 2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2009 SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM, ABSOLUTE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2010, by Roll Call No. 10-1534, the City Council continued the action to accept
completed construction and approve final payment for the 2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the
attached report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2009 Sidewalk Replacement
Program, 09-2009-003, in accordance with the contract approved between Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc., Sonny
E. Hall, President, PO Box 148, Slater, IA 50244, under Roll Call No. 09-1039, of June 8, 2009, and the City of Des
Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $289,451.22 is the total cost, of which $269,165.81 has been paid the
Contractor, and $5,812.85 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $14,472.56 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file
in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

/) ¢ / /7
Mw M : /"v/{/(f M W L.
Katllleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney : Des Moines Finance Director

%Eﬁ Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Street-10, City-wide Sidewalk Replacement, STR084, G. O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS PASS | ABSENT




&

PROJECT SUMMARY

2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program
Activity ID 09-2009-003

On June 8, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1039, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc., in the amount of $283,371.65 to construct Portland
cement concrete sidewalks four(4) inches thick (six(6) inches thick at driveways) and six(6) inch driveway
approaches, together with all necessary appurtenances; in accordance with the contract documents at:

Various locations through out the city.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 7/15/2010 Engineering $6,079.57

To adjust quantities to As-Built amounts. Deduct for tree
removal.
Original Contract Amount $283,371.65
Total Change Orders $6,079.57
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 2.15%
Final Contract Amount $289.451.22 ~

Monday, August 30, 2010 Page 1 of 1



October 25, 2010

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program,
Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $289,451.22 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Street-10, City-wide Sidewalk Replacement, STR084, G. O. Bonds
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 8, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1039, the City Council awarded a contract to Absolute Concrete
Construction, Inc., Sonny E. Hall, President, PO Box 148, Slater, IA 50244 for the construction of the following

improvement:

2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program, 09-2009-003

The improvement includes reconstruction of Class A and Class B Portland cement concrete sidewalks four(4)
inches thick, (six(6) inches thick at driveways), together with all appurtenances; in accordance with the contract
documents at various locations City-wide. Sidewalk will be replaced at locations inspected by the Public Works
Department. Handicapped accessible ramps will also be constructed in the vicinity where sidewalks will be

replaced.

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2009 Sidewalk Replacement Program, Activity ID 09-2009-003, has
been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work
be accepted. The work commenced on July 13, 2009, and was completed on September 20, 2010.

I further certify that $289,451.22 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $269,165.81 has been paid the
Contractor and $5,812.85 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $14,472.56 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with lowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

2—5@‘"&%#

" Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

1

Engineering ¢ T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.or,
L g 9 / \ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines ¢ lowa *50309-1891




R
TVYNIA SN (ﬂv\ ‘A€ IIOTHD
§8°218'$ 3ana LNNOWV . ’ IP\JMLW

& 18'691°'692$ LININAVd SNOIATHd SSTAT
7| 99'8/6'v22$ ADVYNIVLIY SST11VLOL . A9 qFYvVdTId
» | 9SCIY VLS JOVNIVLIY )N
»| 2T 1SY'6828 V1ol
%00°00L .
9G°ZIY'rLS JONVIVE
99'8/6'v22$ SININAVY TVILYVYd Tv10L
G8'Z18'ss AINIWAVC TVILHVd SIHL
WA 9 'ON ANJWAVd TVILEVd
6£096'¢ES G 'ON ANJWAVYd TVILYVd
¥¥'006'¥C$ ¥ "ON ANJWAYd TVILHVd
¥.'028'0C$ € 'ON ANTWAVYd TVILHYd
G9'698°'LYy$ Z 'ON ANJWAVd TVILYVd
26°0v¥8°c0L$ L "ON ANIWAYd TvILHVd
2T’ 167'682% SHIAYO JONVYHO SN1d INNOWY LOVHINOD TVLOL
(LS01LS) (LS01LS) 0001 000'1 ST Usvy .0Z - YUy 6€47| 201
(P9 S6LTH) (F9756L°18)  [000T 000°T ST AR AT - PY [[dmIe] 16| 1071
v vErS 00ZI$ 00Z°9¢ 000°St AS [eAowidy ‘Aemarud| 11
9°99L$ LY'EE$ 006°CC 000°St AS D0d .9 “Aemaaud| 01
SSEI6'ETS 0S°€$ 00€°SL6°¢ 000°000°F a1 A [Ind - 81210U0D MBS 6
00°SL9°8¥$ 00°6L$ 000°6%9 0007001 HOVH [eAOWY J00 221l 8
00 T+0 1§ 00°8¢€$ 005°69¢ 000°00T a1 AEM V 1D 104 qInD soeday 2 saoway| L
00v97°LT$ 00°2E$ 000°CS8 000009 ds sgufwep S|qeweleg| 9
10°L88'%Z$ LO'9YS 00T°0vS 000°'00S AS ooe[day] pue 2A0WY DD 9 “dwey paddesipue] Yemapis S
89°8T1°T1$ LTIV 00€°0bT 000°0S¥ AS _ aoe[doy pue sA0WSY “DDd 9 ‘SABMIAL NIYT Yemapis| ¢
9b'689°C11$ 9¢'1H$ 009'+TLT 000°000 XS 20e[doy] pUB SAOWNY ‘XS 9 1940, SSBID ¥ [eM3PIS 3
66088°91¢ 8L°THS 009'v6€ 000°0St AS , ooe[doy pue sA0WSY “AS 9-T ., SSBID . [eMIPIS 4
88'98Z°12% 6€° 1Y% 00€+1S 000°00Z XS aoe[day pue sA0WSY Y, SSBID i N[emaplS i
INNOWY TVIOL | d0ndd LINN 4LVd Ol J9ZMMOHIAV | QIIVIIIST | 1INN NOILdTIOSTA "ONENIT
IIDMIISNOD
SIINO
01/ST/L eq "ONI ‘NOLLDMIALSNOD ALTIDNOD ALNTOSAV :10198.11U0)
£00-600T-60 :dI ANAROY wesdod yuswddeday Njemapis 6007 :10aloag
TVNIH
OI/1/L 01 01/52/9 WOHA INOA XHOM HOA
AALATdNOD NOLLINYISNOD A0 TLVIWILSH
P o ] VAMOI ‘SANIOW SAd A0 ALID
f INTWIAVIAA ONRIAANIONT T




